

Supreme Court number 262487
Court of Appeal number B284452
Los Angeles County Superior Court number BC519180

**The Supreme Court
State of California**

Marisol Lopez,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

versus.

Glenn Ledesma, M.D., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two,
and Hon. Lawrence P. Riff,
Judge of the Los Angeles County Superior Court

Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief;

**Amicus Curiae Brief of Consumer Attorneys of California
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

Steven B. Stevens (State Bar 106907)
Steven B. Stevens, A Prof. Corp
2934-1/2 Beverly Glen Cir., Ste. 477
Los Angeles, California 90077
Telephone 310-474-3474 / Telecopier 310-470-6063

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 5

 A. Application 5

 B. Statement of Interest. 5

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

II. PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS ACTING ON THEIR OWN INITIATIVE,
WITHOUT ACTUAL SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIANS,
ARE ACTING OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THEIR LICENSE 7

 A. The Physician Assistant Practice Act
 Limits the Practitioner’s Scope of License to
 Services Supervised by a Doctor 7

 B. MICRA, by Its Terms, Makes its Benefits
 Unavailable to Practitioners who Render Treatment
 Beyond the Scope of Their Licenses 11

 C. Public Policy Mitigates Against Extending
 MICRA Protections to Negligent Practitioners
 Who Disregard the Statutory Limits
 On the Scope of Their Licenses 16

III. CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 19

PROOF OF SERVICE 20

Table of Authorities

Statutes

Business & Professions Code section 2725	12
Business & Professions Code section 3501 (2011)	8
Business & Professions Code section 3501 (2020)	8
Business & Professions Code section 3502 (2011)	8
Business & Professions Code section 3502 (2020)	9
Business & Professions Code section 3502.1 (2011)	10
Business & Professions Code section 3502.3	8
Business & Professions Code section 3504.1	17
Business & Professions Code section 3532	10, 16
Civil Code section 3333.2	11, 15
Civil Code section 3517	17

Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 1399.540	8
--	---

Rules of Court

California Rule of Court 8.520(f)	5
---	---

Cases

<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal.4th 1064, 9 Cal.Rptr.2d 615 (1992)	17
--	----

Fein v. Permanente Medical Group,
38 Cal.3d 137, 211 Cal.Rptr. 368 (1985) 12, 13, 14

Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.,
47 Cal.3d 654, 254 Cal.Rptr. 211 (1988) 17

Hedlund v. Sutter Med. Serv. Co.,
51 Cal.App.2d 327, 124 P.2d 878 (1942) 16, 17

Lopez v. Ledesma,
Slip Opinion (issued Mar. 24),
46 Cal.App.5th 980, 260 Cal.Rptr.3d 386 (2020) . . 12, 14-15

Waters v. Bourhis,
40 Cal.3d 424, 220 Cal.Rptr. 666 (1985) 15

Other Sources

“Skin Lesion Biopsy,” National Institutes of Health,
U.S. National Library of Medicine,
MedlinePlus, available at <https://medlineplus.gov/ency/article/003840.htm>, as of Feb. 10, 2021 14
